,T.’Q
Bo.rougr: Council of F%%‘ iy
King’s Lynn & 2ol

West Norfolk } "?'

Local Development
Framework Task
Group

Agenda

Wednesday, 13th January, 2016
at 10.00 am

in the

Miles Room

Town Hall

Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you require parts of this document in another language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative
format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepiecieS8amas dalas no 51 dokumenta cita valoda, lield druka, audio, Braila raksta vai
alternativa formata, 10dzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informacijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa

01553 616200 un més centisimies Jums palidzét.

RUSSIAN
Ecnun BaMm Hy>XHbI YacTu 3TOro AOKYMEHTa Ha APYroM si3blke, KpynHbIM WprudToM, Wwpudtom bpanng,
B ayamo- unu nHom copmate, obpawantecb B MHdopmaumoHHbin LieHtp Coseta no Ten.: 01553

616200, n Mbl NocTapaemMcst BaM NOMOUYb.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros Sio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu Sriftu, Brailio rastu, kitu formatu ar
norite uzsisakyti garso jrasg, susisiekite su Savivaldybés informacijos centru (Council Information

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek jmanoma padéti.

POLISH

Jesli pragng Panstwo otrzymac fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym jezyku, w duzym druku, w
formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy
o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zas my zrobimy, co mozemy, by

Panstwu pomac.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressdo grande, audio, Braille ou
qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informagdes do Municipio pelo

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



'*'\:\
»w

King’s Lynn & '—
{

Borough Council of

West Norfolk M

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP
AGENDA

DATE: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK
GROUP - WEDNESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2016

VENUE: MILES ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN

TIME: 10.00 am

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 9)

To agree the notes of the previous meeting held on 9 December 2015.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply



To:

observing the meeting from the public seating area.

MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman.

SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT POLICIES PLAN (Pages 10 -

39)

a) Homework (Verbal Update).
b) DRAFT Main Modifications proposed (attached).

TIMETABLE - NEXT STEPS (Page 40)

Report attached.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held
on Wednesday 10 February 2016 at 10 am in the Committee Suite, King’s
Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

Members of the Local Development Framework Task Group

Councillors B Ayres, R Blunt, Mrs S Buck, P Colvin, C Crofts, J Moriarty,
M Peake (Vice-Chairman), D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

For Further information, please contact:

Wendy Vincent

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street

King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



Agenda Item 2

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group
held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015 at 9.15 am in the Committee Suite,
King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT:
Councillors R Blunt, P Colvin, C Crofts, J Moriarty, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Councillor Moriarty proposed a vote of thanks to Councillor Mrs Spikings,
previous Chairman to which the Task Group agreed.

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Councillor R Blunt be elected as Chairman of the
LDF Task Group.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Buck and M
Peake.

3 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Notes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were agreed as a
correct record.

4 MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

6 MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

7 UPDATE ON 5 YEAR LAND SUPPLY - REPORT TO FOLLOW

The LDF Manager referred to the briefing note prepared by the
Executive Director and highlighted the following:

e Background.
e Judicial review.



e What has the Council being doing?

e Whatis Five Year Land Supply?

What happens where a council cannot demonstrate a five year land
supply?

How does the Council calculate how much housing is needed?

Need.

Flexibility.

Methodology.

Mixed Messages: NPPF, Fixing the Foundations — Creating a more
prosperous nation — July 2015, Written statements — Brandon Lewis
and Nick Boles.

o What are the implications of this confusion.

e Conclusion.

o What should be done?

The LDF Manager responded to questions from the Task Group, a
summary of which is set out below.

In response to comments and questions from Councillor Crofts
regarding sites which could be granted planning permission in the
future which had not been allocated at the preferred sites, the LDF
Manager explained that each site which came forward would have to
be considered on its own merit and determined by the Planning
Committee.

Following further questions from Councillor Crofts regarding when the
Council would return to having a five year land supply, the LDF
Manager explained that there were a number of intangibles and gave
examples and advised that it was anticipated that the Council would
monitor the position over the next two to three months. This would
include an understanding of applications which the Planning
Committee had agreed. The LDF Manager added that a “sweep up”
would be undertaken for the housing trajectory report.

Councillor Moriarty referred to the LDF Task Group meeting in July
when it noted that letters would be sent to second and third choice
sites inviting them consider submitting them and asked if any feedback
had been received. In response, the LDF Manager explained that this
exercise had brought forward additional sites at an earlier stage.

In response to further questions from Councillor Moriarty regarding the
number of units currently allocated per site in rural areas and the
potential number increasing when a planning permission was
submitted, the Chairman, Councillor Blunt explained that he had
noticed himself that when attending the Examination, the Inspector did
not appear to be concerned regarding the numbers but whether the
allocation proposed would be sustainable for the village.

The LDF Manager advised that the Borough Council’s Core Strategy
had stated that the Council would provide for a minimum of/at least
number of units. The Inspector had indicated that this wording should
be carried throughout the Sites Plan. There was an element of flexibility

6



and some sites might not come forward but on some sites it may be
that those sites could take additional units. Windfall sites had not been
included in the Core Strategy although it was recognised that some
windfall sites would come forward.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt informed Members that at the next
meeting, the Task Group would receive a more detailed update on the
process which would set out the complexities and calculations.

The Chairrnan, Councillor Blunt commented that Members would be
kept updated and briefings arranged when appropriate.

UPDATE ON EXAMINATION HEARING SESSION (VERBAL
UPDATE)

The LDF Manager provided the Task Group with a verbal update, a
summary of which is set out below:

e 10 days of hearings (1 day — July, 9 days — September, October,
November).

e Principles had been discussed early on during the Examination
process. There had been no discussion on managing overall housing
numbers.

e A number of days had been taken up with discussion on sites
specifics to determine if the Inspector considered the Borough
Council’s choice to be sound.

¢ Additional site at Wiggenhall St Germans had been discussed at the
Examination hearing.

e The LDF Manager drew Members’ attention to the follow up work for
the Examination which set out responses to the questions raised by
the Inspector which had been circulated with the Agenda. It was
noted that the appropriate information had been added and would be
sent to the participants from the relevant session for comments. The
comments would be forwarded direct to the Inspector. The Borough
Council would prepare the modifications required to seek Cabinet
approval early in 2016. The modifications would then be published for
a 6 week consultation period.

The Inspector requested a note on the Council's approach to
brownfield sites. The Planner explained that at the time the Council
was assessing the potential of brownfield sites for development, not all
of them were proven to be deliverable or met the requirement of Policy
CS10. New evidence presented at the hearings sought to overcome
such constraints and therefore the Inspector has requested for the
Council to reconsider some sites as part of the examination
‘homeowrk.’

Councillor Crofts asked what the Inspector's view was on flood risk
zones. In response the LDF Manager explained that the Inspector had
been provided with a briefing note to help him understand the issues
relating to flood risk. The LDF Manager advised that the Borough



10

Counci's Plan had been based on the Strategic Flood Risk
Assessment and comments from the Environment Agency.

Councillor Moriarty congratulated the LDF Team on their
professionalism shown during the Examination process.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt informed the Task Group that a
meeting had been scheduled with the Leader and Chief Executive
during the week commencing 14 December to agree the timetable.

Following further questions from the Task Group, the LDF Manager
provided an outline for publishing the modifications, as set out below:

Modifications to be published by the Borough Council.

e Six week consultation period anticipated to commence second week
in February 2016, subject to Inspector consideration.

e Comments would be forwarded to the Inspector.
Inspector would then write report and it would be approximately three
months before the Inspector’s report would be received.

o Inspector’s report would make recommendations.

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING (VERBAL UPDATE)

The LDF Manager provided a verbal update and highlighted that the
Government’s proposed idea of Starter Homes could subsidise the
rented social housing and therefore provide a mechanism to provide
more affordable housing.

The LDF Task Group was also advised of the consultation currently
taking place on the NPPF and that further information would be
provided to Members once available.

The Planner advised that the Local Plan would be reviewed during
2016 which would provide the Borough Council with the opportunity to
amend the plan if appropriate.

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS (VERBAL UPDATE)

The Planner provided Members with a verbal update as follows:

o Expressions of interest in developing a Neighbourhood Plan had been
received from Welney, Grimston, Tilney St Lawrence, Wretton

e The LDF Team offered Parish Council the opportunity for an officer to
attend meetings and give a 15 minute overview of the process.

o South Wootton Neighbourhood Plan came into force on 30 November
2015 — 23% turnout, 90% in favour.



o Brancaster Referendum held on 19 November — 82% in favour, 33%
turnout came into force on 30 November 2015.
Upwell — neighbourhood area approved, plan commenced.

o Downham Market — consultation taking place on neighbourhood area.

In response to comments and questions the Planner explained that a
Neighbourhood Plan did not stop planned development occurring but
provided the public with an opportunity to input in the local planning
process. The LDF Manager added that once a Neighbourhood Plan
was adopted it became part of the Development Plan. As such any
allocations would be subjected to the same 5 year land supply
considerations on the Borough’s plans.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt reminded Members that a
Neighbourhood Plan would be taken into consideration as part of the
Borough Council’s overall planning process.

The Planner explained that within the NPPF there were rules to protect
green space.

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.

11 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR 2016

RESOLVED: LDF Task Group meetings would be scheduled on the
Wednesday at 10 am in the same week as the Planning Committee.
Democratic Services Officer to email schedule of dates to the Task
Group.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 13 January 2016 at 10
am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’'s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am




0T

Schedule of proposed modifications to

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Document (Dec 2015)

9 wa)
[...]
ar
circumstances of the case, and against the objectives set out in the first paragraph of the

policy.’

2.8 34 DM10 — Retail Accuracy of title, clarity | Delete reference to ‘outside town centres’ from policy title (because also applies within), To ensure clarity and certainty. n/a
Development, and of policy text, explicit to read simply ‘Retail Development’.
supporting text recognition of rural
retailing. Amend second paragraph of policy to read
‘New retail uses will be expected to be located in town centres unless an alternative
location is demonstrated to be necessary. If there are no suitable sites in the town
centre an edge of centre location will be expected. An out of town location will
only be acceptable where it is demonstrated either that there are no suitable sites
in the town centre and edge of centre, or the format or nature of the proposed use
would not be appropriate in a town centre location (e.g. bulky goods and trade,
rural retail services, etc.).’
Add to supporting text:
‘Certain types of retail development may be unsuited to town centre locations. For
example, if the retail use serves the rural community, is complementary to tourism in the
locality, or is a retail type or format suited to a rural area rather than a town centre, this is
likely to be sustainable and consistent with this policy.’
DM11 FOLLOW UP WORK DM 11 - Caravan sites
¢ Reconsider the wording of the Policy and Supporting text (C11.4). Ensure
consistency /compatibility.
Modification offered for clarity regarding rephrasing “Determined /
29 36 DM 11 - Rewording of Change underlined: Clarification of text n/a
Touring and supporting text (C.11.4) | “In order that touring and permanent holiday sites do not have a significant adverse
Permanent Holiday (Change the impact on the landscape, it is proposed that new sites and extensions to and
Sites underlined.) intensification of existing sites will not normally be permitted within the Norfolk Coast
AONB, SSSis and the flood Hazard Zones
[...]
Make changes mentioned in the previous column to policy and accompanying maps Factual change to policy and maps n/a
the former King’s Lynn
to Fakenham route
between the
Growth Area and the
Bawsey/Leziate
countryside sports and
recreation area as a
safeguarded route
under Policy DM13.
12 2.1 46 DM13 Amendment and Amend the policy after ‘paths, cycleways, bridleways, new rail facilities, etc.” as follows: Clarification of text in policy n/a
addition of policy
wording “unless the proposals for track way use are accompanied by appropriate alternative route
provision that makes the safeguarding unnecessary”
DM14 FOLLOW UP WORK DM 14 — CITB and RAF Marham
¢ Do the Policy and supporting text comply with the Council’s Objectives?
Borough Council to consider whether changes might be necessary to
clause three of the policy.
13 212 47 Policy DM14 (RAF Policy intentions and Replace 2nd paragraph of Policy with: To clarify the intent and operation of the | n/a

Marham & CITB)

operation could be
clearer

‘Non-operational ‘enabling’ development which supports the retention, enhancement or
expansion of these facilities will be supported where it can be demonstrated

. that the development is required to support the facility’s long term value to the
Borough’s economy and employment; and

. there are robust mechanisms to ensure the improvements justifying the enabling
development are delivered and sustained; and

. the resulting development is appropriate to its rural location, and will not
undermine the broad thrust of the settlement hierarchy and protection of the open
countryside set out in the Core Strategy; and

. it will not result in the loss of land needed for operation of the facility, or reduce its
reasonably foreseeable potential to expand or be reconfigured’

Add to supporting text:

‘Application for enabling development would be expected to be accompanied by —

» Along term business plan for the facility;

+ A financial viability assessment for both the facility and the
[...]
lood Risk
e Clarify with the EA the position regarding dates of ‘Seasonal Occupancy’.
e Minor change to the text to recognise the role of IDB’s
16 2.16 58 DM18- Amend the map on To show the correct northern boundary of the Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone, including | In order to clarify the accompanying n/a
Coastal Flood Risk page 58 accompanying | land between South Beach Road and Seagate Road, Hunstanton as can be seen in maps
Hazard Zone Policy DM 18 Appendix 11.
(Hunstanton to The areas marked with a blue grid indicate the extent of the SFRA Tidal Flood Category 3
Dersingham) (high risk) and Tidal Climate Change Flood Category 3 (high risk) mapping layers.
17 217 61 DM 19 — Addition to the title of Add wording to create a new title as follows: Clarification of policy title n/a
Green Infrastructure the policy DM19- Green Infrastructure/ Habitats and Monitoring
18 217 61 Paragraph C.19.4 Addition of wording to Add the following wording to the existing wording in paragraph C.19.4: Clarification of policy n/a
the policy
“Furthermore the Habitats Regulations Assessment identified potential effects on
designated European sites of nature conservation importance from additional recreational
pressure. The need for monitoring and, where necessary, a package of mitigation
measures, both on and off site, were identified to ensure no adverse effects on European
sites.”
19 217 62 Policy DM- 19 Addition of wording to Underlined additions for Policy DM 19: Clarification of policy n/a

Green Infrastructure

policy DM 19 as is
underlined.

Policy DM 19 — Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and Mitigation
Opportunities will be taken to link to wider networks, working with partners both within and
beyond the Borough.
The Council supports delivery of the projects detailed in the Green Infrastructure Study
including:

e The Fens Waterway Link — Ouse to Nene;
The King’s Lynn Wash/Norfolk Coast Path Link;
Gaywood Living Landscape Project;
The former railway route between King’s Lyn
[...]
im Habitat Mitigation Payment of £50 per house to cover
monitoring/small scale mitigation at the European sites. The amount
payable will be reviewed following the results of the ‘Visitor Surveys at
European Sites across Norfolk during 2015 and 2016’.

- The Borough Council anticipates utilising CIL receipts (should a CIL charge
be ultimately adopted) for contributing to green infrastructure provision
across the plan area.

- Forming a HRA Monitoring & Mitigation & Gl Coordination Panel to oversee
monitoring, provision of new green infrastructure through a Green
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and the distribution of levy funding.

20 2.16 65-66 Policy DM21- Amend Policy DM21 to | By adding the following requirement: Ensure clarification in the policy n/a
Sites in Areas of reference the joint
Flood Risk EA/Borough Council “The design of new dwellings will be in accordance with the Environment
design guidance as Agency/Borough Council Flood Risk Design Guidance.”
published on the
Borough Council’s
website (included as
Appendix 1 to this
statement)
21 2.16 65 DM21 Sites in Areas Lack of linkage to Add a new paragraph, as below: Ensure the linkage is provided n/a
of Flood Risk Appendix 3 ‘Approach
to Flood Risk’ and C.21.3 The approach to flood risk is detailed within Appendix 3:
Appendix 4 ‘Flood Risk | Approach to Flood Risk. The agreed joint protocol between King’'s Lynn and West Norfolk
Protocol’ Borough and the Environment Agency is detailed within Appendix 4: Flood Risk Protocol.
70 SECTION D1 AND FOLLOW UP WORK Housing - Density
ISSUE STATEMENT
CD30 ¢ Include in SADMP an explanation / clarification of the Council’s approach to
density across the borough.
e Add note to document CD30 App1 (on website) to clarify the density table
columns
¢ Specific clarification / correction of SADMP modelled density at Outwell /
Upwell
A summary should be included so it is clear, and refer to ‘theoretical’ and ‘in
practice’ figures.
72 D.1.8 FOLLOW UP WORK Housing - Definition of Win
[...]
dditional definition in Glossary: For completeness and clarity, and to n/a
exceptions’ as this is ‘Rural Exceptions: address Inspector’s concern.*
used earlier in plan and | These are small developments (up to 15 dwellings) specifically to provide affordable
has resulted in queries | housing in small rural communities on sites that would not normally be used for housing
because, for example, they are subject to policies of restraint, such as outside
development boundaries, or in Smaller Villages and Hamlets.
Rural exception sites should deliver affordable housing in perpetuity. The development
should address the needs of the local community (i.e. the parish and adjoining parishes)
by accommodating households who are either current residents or have an existing family
or employment connection, whilst also ensuring that rural areas continue to develop as
sustainable, mixed, inclusive communities.
410 Glossary FOLLOW UP WORK . Need to include a definition in the Glossary of a ‘transport assessment’
67 4.5 Policie | King’s Lynn Whether importance of | Identify Port Operational Area on Policies Map (to link with new Port Policy). In order to recognise the importance of 1213
S map King’s Lynn port the port to the local economy.*
adequately recognised
in policy. (Raised by
ABP and Inspector’s
Questions).
68 16 Sustai | Denver - Map The current map does Add DEN1 (part of 662) to the map. An updated map including this site can be seen as The site is sustainably appraised and n/a
nability not display the Appendix 3 of this document should therefore appear on the map
Apprai following site: DEN1
sal — (part of 662)
Page:
115
69 8 Sustai | North Wootton The current map and Revise North Wootton section to include missing site (note highway authority objection) A record of appraisal should be included | n/a
nability text does not include for completeness.
Apprai the site submitted at
sal — preferred options stage
Page: by Lee Turner (Simon
253- Engledow)
255
70 5.1 Sustai | West W
[...]
 risk) mapping layers.

Appendix 11: Map to show land at South Hunstanton

LY

L)
k)

pvd
. = n 3
LFF o \._“__ C
T e 5% B
L] o T VDS Sl = L
L7 ) i n-l . -
Ty e aaa aannzant
m.ﬁda\hﬁﬂhﬂ Eal ‘%\l .l@
B | =y '
iy e
LETaT QNITLAGE ) = o = " * i
s ot o g¥ H 5
ffffff R‘Ihlﬂ.uu.ll N""._Curwl n |2 II nio&mm == = .—._
ST ' ey &t o 17 = el
1 3 L\h WJ&/ PR T =
_ R i
&b/ s || SETTHHerE : /
3 X SE I AR : ImamERECER :
/ A Win = - e E
f X C/\ 2 H BETe i b= A : 3
‘ H R m :
\ N O\ S 5 S 1
o |1 il =
i Ty r
m\ﬁpt._ = = L ! H
\ mk /] = ANNRE N ML TN r
ES SR AR T 3
3o ]
E
«T

55

;
Al

[l

# f
7 r
7 7
£ 7
At
[ |
17
[
Ui 7
Fa, P—P_«F RN
I} I
=4, I
[ ke,
T8 T Al
[l
fi
7

Q
£

30

39



Agenda Item 7

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan — Next steps

Jan 2016

Plan Stage

Events / Tasks

Dates

Follow up work (‘Homework’)

Consultation

Fri 11 Dec to Fri 15 Jan 2016

Further discussion /
amendments?

Up to Fri 22 Jan 2016

Modifications
(Major & Minor)

Task Group

Wed 13 Jan 2016

Cabinet Report

Submitted by Thurs 28 Jan 2016

Management Team

Tues 2 Feb 2016

Cabinet Briefing / General
Members Briefing

Date to be confirmed

Cabinet Sifting

Mon 8 Feb 2016

Cabinet Meeting

Tues 1 Mar 2016

Council Meeting

Thurs 24 Mar 2016

Consultation (6 weeks)

Fri 1 April — Fri 13 May 2016 (to
be confirmed)

40




	Agenda
	2 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Site Allocations and Development Policies Plan
	7 Timetable - Next Steps



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group 
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, 

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT:  
Councillors B Ayres, R Blunt, Mrs S Buck, P Colvin, J Moriarty, M Peake, D Tyler 

and Mrs E Watson

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Crofts.

2  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 9 December 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

The LDF Manager provided the Task Group with some background 
information on the current position of the Council’s Five Year Land 
Supply.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

6  SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT POLICIES PLAN 

a) Homework

The LDF Manager reminded the Task Group that during the 
Examination Hearing the Inspector had made notes/questions and 
made suggestions to the Borough Council.

The Inspector wrote up notes from each session and asked the 
Borough Council to respond.  The Inspector would also circulate the 
notes to people who attended the sessions and invite them to make 
any comments.  On 12 December 2015 the Programme Officer 
published the homework from the sessions and attendees were given 



2

one month to reply ending on 15 January 2016.  The Inspector may 
then suggest that the Borough Council make modifications to the Plan.

The Schedule of Modifications would be presented to Cabinet on 1 
March 2016 for approval.

b) Draft Main Modifications Proposed

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt advised that the Draft Modifications 
Schedule would be considered at the Cabinet Sifting on 8 February 
2016.  The Task Group would have an opportunity to input into the 
draft schedule at their next meeting on 10 February 2016.  He advised 
that the draft schedule had been drawn up in response to consultation 
responses received and discussion at the Examination.

The document will provide the general public with an opportunity to 
comment.  The Inspector would then prepare a report.

Councillor Peake asked if it would be necessary to hold a meeting of 
the Task Group to consider the Inspector’s response.

In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty, the LDF Manager 
explained that it was within the Council’s remit to disagree with the 
Inspector’s report, but the officer’s advice would be that the Council 
should agree the Inspector’s report as part of the democratic process.  
The Chairman, Councillor Blunt added that it would be unwise for 
Cabinet to ignore the modifications proposed by the Inspector.

The LDF Manager informed Members that the draft emerging Main 
Modifications Schedule attached at page 11 of the Agenda set out a 
series of significant main changes to the policies/allocations.  It was 
explained that the Borough Council would have authority to make 
minor contextual changes.  The Inspector would go through the list 
prior to Cabinet to ensure that everything was technically correct.

The LDF Manager tabled a document which was from the “homework” 
exercise and set out a list of other changes to be made.  The Task 
Group’s attention was drawn to the following bullet points:

 ‘At Least’ for the housing allocations.
 Policy DM19 – Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and 

Mitigation.

The LDF Manager explained that the above bullet points had 
been in response to the comments made by the Inspector during 
the Examination process.  It was necessary to ensure that the 
housing allocations in the Plan met the Core Strategy 
requirement.  The Borough Council was required to have 
allocation of 16,500 housing units in the Core Strategy, inserting 
the words “at least” would ensure the minimum number was 
delivered.

In response to comments and questions from the Task Group, 
the LDF Manager explained that the changes were necessary to 



3

demonstrate to the Inspector that there was flexibility built into 
the Council’s plan to meet the required figures.

Councillor Moriarty commented that in previous meetings of the 
Task Group, Members had not had “at least” in mind and 
therefore a larger number of units on sites had not been 
considered.  In response, the LDF Manager explained that there 
was not likely to be a significant difference and gave an example 
of 5 units increasing to 25 units.  When planning applications 
were received it was likely there would be a variance of all 
numbers and the Planning Committee would have to consider 
each proposal and determine whether the proposal was 
acceptable.

Following further comments from the Task Group, the LDF 
Manager explained that the modifications were subject to a six 
week consultation period and Parish Council Briefings would be 
scheduled.  The Chairman, Councillor Blunt informed the Task 
Group that there was a Parish Council Forum already scheduled 
for February 2016.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt commented that arrangements 
would be put in place to ensure that Parish Council’s understood 
the modifications.

The LDF Manager referred to Policy DM19 – Green 
Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and Mitigation and the £50 
charge per house agreed by Council which would contribute 
towards mitigation measures.

The Task Group was invited to consider the main points set out 
on the schedule and to ask any questions/comment.

Councillor Ayres informed the LDF Manager that Terrington St 
John on the first page should be amended to read Tilney St 
Lawrence.

The LDF Manager provided an overview of the proposed 
changes as detailed in the schedule for the following 
settlements:

 West Winch 
 Denver
 Emneth
 Feltwell
 Tilney St Lawrence
 Walpole Cross Keys
 Welney
 Wereham
 Wiggenhall St Germans



4

Main Modifications

The Task Group were invited to comment/ask questions on the 
above schedule, a summary of which is set out below.

In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty on DM3 - Infill 
in Smaller Villages and Hamlets, the LDF Manager explained 
that the issue was that it was unclear whether infill was limited to 
affordable housing, etc.  The LDF Manager drew the Task 
Group’s attention to the proposed changed set out in the table 
and advised that if the proposed gap was well located and it was 
able to be developed, then it would be considered as normal 
market value to provide housing in rural villages and hamlets.

Councillor Colvin commented that Policy DM6 was relevant to 
support rural workers.

In response to comments from the Chairman, Councillor Blunt 
regarding DM11 – Touring and Permanent Holiday Sites, the 
LDF Manager explained that the policy paragraph should be re-
worded as set out in the schedule.

Following comments from Councillor Moriarty relating to policy 
DM10 – Retail Development and supporting text, the LDF 
Manager advised of the proposed amendments as detailed in 
the schedule and explained that retail development would 
normally be placed in the town centre, however, if a business 
required large storage facilities, etc then it would be reasonable 
to offer an alternative facility out of the town centre. The LDF 
Manager explained that it was not necessary to add specific 
wording in the policy which related to Internet shopping.

Councillor Watson referred to DM12 – Strategic Road Network 
and explained that there was an issue along the Coast whereby 
the bus/train link had been lost.  Buses into King’s Lynn were 
now timetabled so that the bus arrived just after the train had 
departed which added an additional two hours onto a person’s 
journey.  The LDF Manager advised Councillor Watson to 
contact Peter Jermany to ascertain which Group could be 
contacted to discuss the issue.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt asked for clarification on DM14 
– CITB and RAF Marham.  The LDF Manager explained that the 
policy had been included to support both the CITB and RAF 
Marham to enable development and allow those bases to 
operate better.

In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty regarding 
West Winch and NCC being the Minerals Authority, the LDF 
Manager outlined the Minerals Silica Sand Review which was 
currently being undertaken. In respect of the housing 



5

development at West Winch the LDF Manager advised that the 
Borough Council would have the final decision as to whether 
development was or was not permitted on the site.

Councillor Watson informed the LDF Manager of the incorrect 
spelling for South Wootton on page 17 (points 32 and 33) of the 
Modifications Schedule.

In response to general questions on housing density, the LDF 
Manager explained that the Borough Council had written a 
briefing note for the Inspector to help him understand how the 
density of sites policy had been calculated and clarifying the 
Borough Council’s approach to density.

Councillor Mrs Watson informed the Task Group that there was 
a Knights Hill Consultation drop in session on 4 February 2016 
from 3 pm to 7 pm.  The Chairman, Councillor Blunt advised that 
a letter had been sent to all Councillors.

The LDF Manager provided clarification on windfall sites and 
explained that windfall sites would be included within the 
calculations.

The LDF Manager drew Members’ attention to page 18 – Issue 
37 F2.3 Hunstanton and explained that because this was a 
mixed use site it was important to clarify the policy as set out in 
the Modifications Schedule.

7  TIMETABLE - NEXT STEPS 

The LDF Manager tabled an updated timetable and highlighted the 
following key dates:

 Cabinet Meeting – 1 March 2016
 Council Meeting – 24 March 2016
 Consultation (6 weeks) – Friday 1 April to Friday 13 May 2016 (to be 

confirmed).

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 10 February 2016, 10 am, Miles Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place.

The meeting closed at 11.50 am


